UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1619708040 Fee: $84.00

lllinois Anti-Pr’edatory Karen A.Yarbrough

, ' Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lending Database Date: 07/15/2016 0132 PM Pg: 1 of 19
Program

Certificate of Exemption

Naza 7o
e\

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

The property identified as; .~ PIN: 21-31-427-014-0000

Address:

Street: 8635 S HOUSTON AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60617

Lender CITIBANK, N.A.

Borrower: JOHN WILLIAMS

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $109,971.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exerpt from the requiremants of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq, because the application was taken by an exempt entity,

Certificate number: 4D80DF875-BD6D-4649-82BA-92800E8C204A Execution date: 6/29/2016




,____

——e 1619708040 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Citibank, N.A.

Attn: Document Processing
P.0, Box 790021

8t. Louis, MG 63179-0021

Prepared By:
Citibank, N.A,
1000 Technology Drive

MS 945
Q' Fallon, MO 63368-2240

pURCHASE MoNEY Mortgage

Sl Q
@‘ ) FHA Case No.
L0374, 137-8563088-703

MIN: 100011511242830124

DEFINITIONS

Waords used in multiple sections of this corument are defined below and other words are defined in Sections
3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regirdiar the usage of words used in this document ate also provided
irt Section 15,

(A) "Security Tnstrument" means this document, ‘whicn is dated Tune 29, 2016 , together with
all Ridexs to this document.

(B) "Borrower" Is JOHN WILLIAMS, An Unmarried Jiea

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" fs Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate currcration that is
acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is 1p4 mortgagee
vnder this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delawars, and has
an address and telephone number of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS,

(D) "Lender"is Citibank, N.A.

Lender is a Corporation

001124283012 Cltlbank 3,2,103,04 V1
FH& Mottgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
Bankars Systera™ VP ® VIMP4N(L) (1806),00
Woltars Kluwer Financial Services Paga 1 of 18



@)

®
(@)

O
8

(K)

)

™)

1619708040 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the United States
Lender's address is 1000 Technology Drive O'Fallon , MO 63368-2240

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated Tune 29, 2016 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One

Dollars (U.S. $109,971.00 } plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Pertodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than Tuly 1, 2046

"Propexty" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Propeity.”

"I.oan" rieans the debt evidenced hy the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and
all sums due uniler this Security Instrument, plus interest.

"Riders" means-al-Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrawer. The following
Riders are to be exeratrd by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

L__| Adjustable Rate Rider [] Condominium Rider [_] Planned Unit Development Rider

Other Schedule “A™/ ZLl inofg Fived Interest Rate Ridev
| Rehabilitation Loan Rider

"Applicable Law" means all controiiing—applicable federal, state and lacal statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and ocders-{that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions. '

*Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessionts" means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Propecty hy a condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization,

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds;-uther than a transaction originated by check,
deaft, or similar paper instrument, which is initlated through aw.electronic terminal, telephonic
instrament, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, .instruct, o 2uthorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account, Such term includes, but is not limited to, pof:iof-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, cud automated clearinghouse
transfers,

"Escrow Itoms” means those items that ace described in Section 3,

"Miscellancous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or/priceads paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Secdsa5) for: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any »a of the
Property; {ii) conveyance in liey of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissians as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Martgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan,

Q01124283012 Citibank 3.2,103.04 V1

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 0/201 4
Bankers Systems™ YMP @ VMR4NL) (1806).00
Waltars Kitwer Financial Sorvices Page 2 of 16



©)
®)

Q
®)

1619708040 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

"RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act {12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulaton X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related
mottgage loan” under RESPA,

"Secrstary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
or s dzsignee,

"Succedadr ‘n Tnterest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or
not that part; s assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RICHT2 IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secuzes to Lender: () the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and-fH) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Netc./Wor this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS {solely as nominee for Lenderand Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described preverte located in the

County of COOK H
{Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name af Recording Jurisdiction)

The Assessot's Parcel Number (Property Tax \D#) for the Real Property is 21-31-427-014,

See Schedule/Exhibit A ' S

Parcel ID) Number: 21-31-427-014 which currently had the address

8635 3 HQUSTON AVE of (Streot)

CHICAGO (City), Mlinois60617-2546  (Zip Cods)

{"Property Address"):

001124283012 ’ Cltibank 3.2.103,04 V1
EHA Mortgage With MERS-IL . 813012014
Barers EFstemsTM VP ® VMP4N(IL) (1506).00
Woltars Kluwer Flnanclal Sarvives Page 3 of 16



1619708040 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrurment. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Secusity Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Insirument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgaze, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record, Bocrower warrants and will defend generally the tifle to the Property against all claims and
demands, subjuct ‘o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY TVETRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variatious bv-furisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFCRM COVENANTS, Rerrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Yaterest, Escrow [tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interest‘on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note,
Borrower shall also pay funds for Esirow Items pursuant to Section 3, Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be wade in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment unde: tiie Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsedrant payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following lorms;-as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's chec< or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured Ly 2 federal agency, instrumentallty, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed recetved by Lender when received <t %ie location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance-with the notice provisians in Section 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymer< or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment ar partal payment insufficient to bring the
Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to fis rights to refuse such payment or
pattial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such
payments are accepted. 1f each Perlodic Payment is applied as of its scheluled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied fund's until Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current, If Borrower does not do so within a reasoriable period of tire,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied eaiticr “such funds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to{oreclosure, No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relizve Borrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenan(s and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Tnstrument or the Note, all payments accepted and spplied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

00112428312 Citibark 3,2,103,04 V1
FHA Martgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
Bankers Bystams™ YMP VMP4N(IL) (1606),00
Woltars Kluwer Financial Servioes . Paga 4 of 16



1619708040 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary Instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insyrance premiums, as requived;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amertization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any «pplication of payments, Insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note sha'inot extend or postpane the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

Funds fer Zecrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, vl ha Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and asceysmaents and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance on e Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any anc-all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by FLender to the Secretary or the monthly charge hy the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums, These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any
time during the term of the Lean, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Borrower shall promptly furnisiw, Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.

- Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds fur-#scrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Leuder may walve Borrawer's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time..Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived Gy Lander and, if Lender requives, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such um veriod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receip's shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrumicnt, asthe phrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrawer is abligated to pay Escrow Itces cirectly, pursuant to a watver, and
Borrawer fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender pigy exercise its rights under Section
9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section- 9 to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items ¢tany time by a notice given
in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay (0 Lender all Funds, and
in such amounis, that are then required under this Sectlon 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to pesmit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum ameunt a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of cu'rert data and
reasonahle estitates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with'Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageﬁcy, Instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institation whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified

Q91124283012 ‘ Citibank 3,2,103.94 V1
FHA Martgage With MERS-IL

a9130/2014
Bankers Sf;atamﬁm YMP @ YMPAN(IL) {1508),00
Pags § of 16

Walters K

uwar Financlal Sarvlcas



1619708040 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually
analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on
the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to he paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lendsr can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA, .

IF there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for. the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
unde: RSPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amoumt_rccessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments; [f there is a defictency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Barrower as reruired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in aceviance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in felt of all sums secured hy this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Fundzs teid by Lender.

Charges; Liens, Borrowes shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can altair priotity over this Securlty Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Assoclation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the
extent that these items are Escrow Itarrs. Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrower: {2) agrees in wreiting to the paymziw of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Bor-ower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the Len
in good faith by, or defends agalnst enforcement o. the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lier while those proceedings ave pending, but only
until such proceedings are concluded; or () securés irom the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Securicy {nstrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subjeet to a llen which can attain pilority sver this Security Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 davs o the date on which that notice is
given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the acticus et forth above in this Section 4.

Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now exisung or hereafler erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "ectended coverage," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires
insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductib’e levels} and for the
periods thal Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding seaiences. can change
during the term of the Loan, The Insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be choser by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's chalce, which right shall not e exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Barrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (2) a cne-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for
flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes ocour which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
tn connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

001124283012 ’ Citlhank 3,2.703,04 V1
FHA Mortgaga With MERS-IL 30/,

9/30/201 4
Bankers Systams™ ViMP @ VMP4N(L) (1608).00
Wolters Kiuwar Fimancial Sarvices Paga g of 18



1619708040 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particutar type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect,
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed
the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section § shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These amounts
shall bear intgrest at the Note raie from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such
interesy, upon natice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurénce policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clauge, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee sadior as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewal certilicates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and reewsd notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for-damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall »ame Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrow:r shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made orom.ptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any fnsurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoratlon or repair of ‘ae)Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible
and Lender's security is not lessened. Livisg such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the
right to hold such insurance proceeds until Leader has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be
undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceade for the repairs and restoration in a single payment
or in a series of progress payments as the work is comrieted, Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insuraues proceeds, Lender shall not be required to
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procesdz and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible-or Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secised by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Sizar iasurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotlate and settle any 2vailable insurance claim
and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days te a notice (rom Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and seiue (e claim. The
30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquiies the Property
under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (1) Borrower's Uights to any
insurance praceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to amy refund of unearned
premiums pald by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are applicable to the caverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or
restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or
not then due,

001124283012 Gitibank 3.2.103,04 1
FHA Mottsage With MERS-IL 3

9/30/201 4
Bankets Systare VMP § \IMP4N(I’|5] [y 5106%.?0

Waltars Kiuwer Financial Setvices

ags 7 of 16



1619708040 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Qccupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destray, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Bortower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from detertorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restocation Is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid trcther deterloration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with datragi: to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender bus veleased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in i« s'ngle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condémration proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrawer is not
relieved of Borrower', obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds ar: raid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then t) payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the duc date of the monthly payments ot change the amount of such
payments,

Lender ot its agent may make reasonable eitries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the impriovements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower
notice at the time of or prior to such an interior wspsction specifying such reasonable cause,

Borrower's Loan Application. Botrower shall belin-dafault if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction +f Borrawer or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate infor'nation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connectivii with-the Loan. Material representations
include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Boirower's accupancy of the Property as
Borrower's principal residence.

Protection of Lender's Intereet in the Property and Rights Unde: this Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in ‘his Security Instrument, by
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in'tho Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a len which may attain priority over this Securiy Tistrument or to
enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lenderinzy do and pay
for whatever is reasanable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and tights under
this Security [nstrament, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and cecuring
and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
sectred by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or vights' under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

001124243012 Gitibank 3,2,103.04 V1
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9 014
Bankers Bystama™ VIMP 8 YMP4R(IL) {1506).00
Woltera Kiuwer Financlal Sarvices Fage 3 of 18



1619708040 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may tale action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
Hahility for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured hy this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disburserment and shall e payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment,

I this Sourity Tnstrument is on a leasehoid, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrower. acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agracsa the merger in writing,

10. Assignment o Miscellansous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby

assigned to and stwil ke paid to Lender.

I the Property is demaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restaration or repatr of the
Property, if the restoraticn ur cepair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.,
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds untll Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's sattsfaction, coyided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoratior i a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as
the work is completed. Unless an agreeiier is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid an such Miscellaneous Praceeds, Lender-siall not be required to pay Borrower any interest ov
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If'the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellasieous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,(wih the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provid.d for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value o tie Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrurne:t, v/hether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Prepesty in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, i luss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument imrediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree L writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds
multiplied by the follawing fraction: (2) the total amount of the sums secured immedia’ely before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided hy (b) the fair market value of fiw Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shai b+ paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property fn which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss int value is less thaa the
amount of the sums secured lmmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

001124283012 Citibank 3.2,103,04 V1
FHA Mortgage With MERS-|L /301201 4
Barkers Systems™ VMP R YMPAN(L) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwar Financlal Sarvicas . Page 90f 18

agu 9 of 1



1619708040 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to setfle a claim for damages, Borrawer
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to
coliect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds elther to restoration or vepair of the Property or to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third
party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Boirower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender’s Judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in-#4e Property or rights under this Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleraticd has-ancurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with @ 1tXing that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lendzr's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claimfor damages that are atteibutable to the {mpairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are herehy asstghed 2nd shall be paid to Lender.

All Miseellaneous Proceeds that-ate, not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied
in the order provided for in Seculan 2

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance Bv Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the ime for payment
or modification of amortization of the svins-secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Inferest of Borrawar shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower
or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Tender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any Successor in Interest of Borrower ct ta refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise
maodify amortization of the sums secured by this Security. Instrament by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in luterest of Porrgwer. Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy including, without limitatios, Lender's acceptance of payments from
third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or iz-amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right ar rumedy.

12. Joint and Several Liahility; Co-signers; Successors and Ass'gis Bound, Borrower covenants
and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and s¢vezal. However, any Borrower
who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer”): (a) is co-signing
this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Tnstrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay’the sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower caw 7gres to extend,
wodify, foxbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Tast.ument or the
Note without the co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provistons of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrawer who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrowes's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

0017124283012 Cltibank 3.2,103,04 V1
EHA Morsgags With MERS-IL 5/30/2014
Barikers EPfstemsTM VvP ® VMP4N&IL) (1150()61)‘.(1)0

Walters Kluwar Financla) Services nge 10 of 16



13.

14.

16,

1619708040 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in conmection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Secutity Instrurnent, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that
are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally intetpreted so
that the.interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
periniitzd limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge to-the permitted limit; and (b} any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permittea-linis will be refunded to Borrower, Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal gwed «nder the Note or by maling a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduetion will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the
monthly payment 2riorint unless the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance
of any such refund wmade by direct payment to Borcower will constitute a watver of any right of action
Borrower might have aris’ag aut.of such overcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Bortawer or Lender in cannection with this Security Instrument rust be
in writing., Any notice to Borrower in_connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
heen given to Borrower when mailed b first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice.o‘any one Barcower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address
unless Borrower has designated a substitute netice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of addwess:, IC Lender specifies a procedure for reporting
Bortower's change of address, then Borrower sta'i ouly report a change of address through that
specified procedure, There may be only one designaied uotice address under this Security Instrument at
any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivziing it or by mailing it by first class mail to
Lender's address stated hereln unless Lender has designated /=qther address by notice to Borrower. Any
notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deetaed to have been given to Lender
untll actually received by Lender. If any notice required by thiz-Seourity Instrument is also required
under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will safisty.be corresponding requirement
under this Security Instrument,

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Tnsti'inent shall be governed
by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requireraents and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agres by contract orit night be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. It event that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicabic Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can-be given
effect without the conflicting provision,

Q01124283012 Gltloark 3.2.103,04 V1
FrlA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
Burkers Systama™ VP ® VMPAN(IL) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Faye 11 of 16



18,
17,

18,

1619708040 Page: 13 of 19

IU‘NOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and () the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Barrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Tnstrument,

Ttansfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escroviagreement, the tntent of which is the transfer of title by Borcower at a future date to & purchaser,

If all or.4xny part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is scld or transterred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a benefictal interest th Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require lmmediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument, Howaver, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises-Aiis option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall
provide a period of not less fhar. 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must pay 2ll sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expirat'on ¢f this perlod, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrurnent without further zot'ce or demand on Borrower.

Barrower's Right to Reinstate Aftar ‘anceleration, If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Properiy pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such ather period as Applicable Law mught-specify for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing s Security Instrument, Those conditlons are that
Borrower: (3) pays Lender all sums which then would o due under this Security Instrument and the
Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any defawivof any other covenants or agreements; (¢)
pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Ivsiument, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation [ees, and other fees imcurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights undzc this Security Instrument; and (d)
takes such action as Lender may reasonzhly require to assure that Leuder's interest in the Property and
rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrawer's obligation to ‘pax” the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise proviled under Applicable Law.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: () Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately precedirg th: commencement
of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on digfurent grounds in
the future; or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created v this Security
Insteument, Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses i\ ous or more
of the following forrms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢} certified caeck, bank
check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose
deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or () Electronic Funds Transfer.
Upon relnstatement by Borrower, this Security lnstrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain
fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the
cage of acceleration under Section 17.

007124283012 Citlbank 3,2,103.04 W1
9/30/

FHA Mortgaga With MERS-IL
Bankers Sostarma W
Woltars Kluwar Finangiat Sarvices

2014
VMMNgL) (1506).00
aga 12 of 18



1619708040 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. 8ale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partlal interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior natice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change {n the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Perfodic
Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrurment and performs other mortgage loan servicing
obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more
changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,
Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan
Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any ather information RESPA requires in
cornection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a
Loan Ssrvicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan secvicing abligations to Borrower will
rerialin-with the Loan Servicer or ba transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the
Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Bozroizer nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual ltigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrumet ri that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
hy reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in copipliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and
afforded the other party horra a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective
action, If Applicable Law provites a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken,
that time period will be decmed to be reasonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration
and opportunity to cure given to Beerawar pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be dzemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19,

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certrin losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the
Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that fie Borrawer {s not a third party beneficlary to the
contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, or s Borrawer entitled to enforce any agreement
between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorizd ‘o do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazerdous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petrolevtw praducts, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solyents, materials contalning ashestos or formaldeliydz. and radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction vshera the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) “Environmenial Cleanup” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined tn Enviconmeral Taw; and (d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or wiie:wise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup. ~

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of auy fuzardous
Substances, or threaten (o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do,
nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property () that is in violation of any Environmental
Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Conditon, or (c) which, dus to the presence, use, or release of a
Hazardous Substance, creates a conditian that adversely affects the value of the Property, The preceding two
sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

0071124283012 Cltibank 3.2,103.04 W1
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 8/30/2014
Bankers Systerng™ YMP @ VMP4N(IL} (1608).00
Walters Kiuwer Finanelal Sarvices Page 13 of 16



1619708040 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

i

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writien notice of {a) any investigation, clatm, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any
Envirenmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is
nottfad by any governmental or regulatory authority, or amy private party, that any removal or other
remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Bosrower shall promptly
take all riecissary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create
any obligatinn an Lender for an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM CQVEMANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Acceleration; Reredies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of apy covenant or agreement in this Seourity Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Sectice 17 ‘unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specily:
(a) the default; (b) the action requized to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borzower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on ot before the (ats cvecified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, frcsclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Praperty.
The notice shall further inform Borrowe: of the right to reinstate afler acceleration and the right
to assert in the foreclosure proceeding th’ non-existence of a default or any other defense of
Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If ikiedefault is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require-lininediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument without further demand upd may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to colien. all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not 'mited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and
costs of title avidence,

Releage, Upon payment of ali sums secured by this Security Insiruient, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender pusy charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third pu'y far services rendered and
the chargtng of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys’ Fees, As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ fees suall include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankruptcy procesaing,

Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any actica -proceeding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or-in any way
related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinols law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois howestead exemption laws.

001124283012 Citibank 3,2,103.04 V1
FHA Mortgage With MERS&L 13002

9 04 4
Hankarg Systemam VMP VMP4N;IL) (1506).00
wga 14 af 16

Waltars K

wwar Financlat Sarvices



1619708040 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's Interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained ingurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. IF Lender
purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance,
including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurrane, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the
insarance may he added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or ohligation. The costs of the insurance
may be'msre than the cost of insurance Borrawer may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrawer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Fider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

de lL (/\ annnill (Seal)

IOI?.WW’ILLIAMS* Borrawer

& Original Only)

] Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

001124283012 Cidbark 3.2.103.04 V1

FHA Mort; With MERS 11, 930/201 4
Barkers Systanis™ VNP ® vpang 1150890
Walters Kiuwer Financlal Sarvices Sor1d



1619708040 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgmen

State of L/ <§

County/City ofLuoj,

This instrumen&%s acknowledged before me on ZOH‘TWU ,’10\(1 by j @hn \l)m\ Ouhj

netpors o eciviunie~

Nl)&\ﬂ@(ﬁ% ~

No‘i‘ar?’[’ubﬁc

My commission expires: \_Q /\\Q/\Q

[ ion: Citib k, NA. 060@<‘wv:’*ww~wv¢-w&#@-@@&#@&@%@@"
ll:lcl)\?ﬂsolb g:i2a1t£%rl1 grganizatlon Citiban A § OFFICIAL SEALY E
Loan Otiginator: Leslie Harris 4 ,nggi‘&?‘ %&IEN%R@ b
NMLS ID: 738312 3= Adotary Public, State of linols 4

My Commission Explres 08/1672018 ¢
GV I LU DERGEGEMNBLISODEPE Y

Q011234283012 Citibank 3,2.103,04 V1
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/201 4
Bankers Systemg™ VIMP @ VMP‘WSL) {1606).00
Wolters Kiuwer Finansial Sarvices aga 16 of 1



1619708040 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A"

LOTS 34 AND 35 IN BLOCK 34 IN CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
(EXCEPT LANDS OWNED BY THE SOUTH CHICAGO RATLROAD COMPANY), IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Property addréss: 2635 South Houston Avenue, Chicago, IL 60617
Tax Number; 21-51-427-014

Property address: 8635 =guth Houston Avenug, Chicago, IL 60617
Tax Number: 21-31-427-C17



1619708040 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ilinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 29th  day of June, 2016 and is
incarporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") of
the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Citibank, N.A,

(The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instrument and located at:
$635 S HOUSTON AVE, CHICAGO, IL. 606172546

(Property Address)
The Security instrument is amended as follows:

The words “at thevat: of 4.125%." are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes Lenaer the principal sum of,"

By signing below, Borrowsr accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borr
Cf L (N—C = (Seal)

WILLIAMS “Boreower
(Si Original Only)

] Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

401124293012 Citibank 3.2,103.04 ¥1
FHA Fixad Interest Rata Rider-IL

VMP @ Banikers Systemns ™ VMPE7 20U {1210).00
Waltaes Kluwer Finanalal Sorvigas @ 2012 Paga 1 of 1



